

Spinraza™ (nusinersen)



Pharmacy Coverage Policy

Effective Date: February 08, 2017

Revision Date: February 08, 2017

Review Date: February 02, 2017

Line of Business: Medicare, Exchanges, Puerto Rico, Commercial, Medicaid

Policy Type: Prior Authorization

Page: 1 of 5

Humana's documents are updated regularly online. When printed, the version of this document becomes uncontrolled. Do not rely on printed copies for the most up-to-date version. Refer to http://apps.humana.com/tad/tad_new/home.aspx to verify that this is the current version before utilizing.

**Disclaimer
Description
Coverage Determination**

**Background
Medical Terms
References**

Disclaimer

State and federal law, as well as contract language, including definitions and specific inclusions/exclusions, take precedence over clinical policy and must be considered first in determining eligibility for coverage. Coverage may also differ for our Medicare and/or Medicaid members based on any applicable Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) coverage statements including National Coverage Determinations (NCD), Local Medical Review Policies (LMRP) and/or Local Coverage Determinations. See the CMS website at <http://www.cms.hhs.gov/>. The member's health plan benefits in effect on the date services are rendered must be used. Clinical policy is not intended to pre-empt the judgment of the reviewing medical director or dictate to health care providers how to practice medicine. Health care providers are expected to exercise their medical judgment in rendering appropriate care. Clinical technology is constantly evolving, and we reserve the right to review and update this policy periodically. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any shape or form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying or otherwise without permission from Humana.

Description

Spinraza (nusinersen) is a survival motor neuron-2 (SMN2)-directed antisense oligonucleotide.

Spinraza (nusinersen) is designed to alter splicing of SMN2 mRNA to increase full-length SMN protein production.

Spinraza (nusinersen) is indicated for the treatment of spinal muscular atrophy (SMA) in pediatric and adult patients.

Nusinersen is available as Spinraza 12 mg/5 mL injection solution in a single-dose vial.

Coverage Determination

Please note the following regarding medically accepted indications:

All reasonable efforts have been made to ensure consideration of medically accepted indications in this policy. Medically accepted indications are defined by CMS as those uses of a covered Part D drug that are approved under the federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or the use of which is supported by one or more citations included or approved for inclusion in any of the compendia described in section 1927(g)(1)(B)(i) of

Spinraza™ (nusinersen)

Effective Date: 2/8/2017

Revision Date: 2/8/2017

Review Date: 2/2/2017

Line of Business: Medicare, Exchanges, Puerto Rico, Commercial, Medicaid

Policy Type: Prior Authorization

Page: 2 of 5

Humana's documents are updated regularly online. When printed, the version of this document becomes uncontrolled. Do not rely on printed copies for the most up-to-date version. Refer to http://apps.humana.com/tad/tad_new/home.aspx to verify that this is the current version before utilizing.

the Act. These compendia guide review of off-label and off-evidence prescribing and are subject to minimum evidence standards for each compendium. Currently, this review includes the following references when applicable and may be subject to change per CMS:

- American Hospital Formulary Service-Drug Information (AHFS-DI)
- National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN) Drugs and Biologics Compendium
- Truven Health Analytics Micromedex DrugDEX
- Elsevier/Gold Standard Clinical Pharmacology
- Wolters Kluwer Lexi-Drugs

Spinraza (nusinersen) will require prior authorization. This agent may be considered medically necessary when the following criteria are met:

Spinal Muscular Atrophy (SMA)

- The member must have a diagnosis of spinal muscular atrophy documented by:
 - SMN1 gene deletion, **OR**
 - 5q SMA homozygous gene deletion, homozygous mutation, or compound heterozygote; **AND**
- The member has no more than two copies of SMN2, **AND**
- The member has an onset of clinical signs and symptoms consistent with SMA at ≤ 6 months

Continuation of Therapy

- The member is responding to therapy, defined as:
 - Improvement in motor milestones by the Hammersmith Infant Neurological Examination (HINE) from predicted natural disease progression (e.g. head control, independent sitting, ability to kick in supine position, rolling, crawling), **OR**
 - Prevention of permanent ventilation (≥ 16 hours ventilation/day continuously for > 21 days in absence of an acute reversible event or tracheostomy)

See the [DISCLAIMER](#). All Humana member health plan contracts are NOT the same. All legislation/regulations on this subject may not be included. This document is for informational purposes only.

Spinraza™ (nusinersen)

Effective Date: 2/8/2017

Revision Date: 2/8/2017

Review Date: 2/2/2017

Line of Business: Medicare, Exchanges, Puerto Rico, Commercial, Medicaid

Policy Type: Prior Authorization

Page: 3 of 5

Humana's documents are updated regularly online. When printed, the version of this document becomes uncontrolled. Do not rely on printed copies for the most up-to-date version. Refer to http://apps.humana.com/tad/tad_new/home.aspx to verify that this is the current version before utilizing.

- Recommended dosing: 12 mg (5mL) per intrathecal administration
 - **Loading doses:** first three loading doses should be administered at 14 day intervals; fourth loading dose should be administered 30 days after the third dose
 - **Maintenance doses:** administered once every 4 months thereafter

- Approval duration
 - **Initial approval:** 6 months
 - **Continuation of therapy approval:** 6 months

Coverage Limitations

Spinraza (nusinersen) will require prior authorization. This agent may be considered medically necessary when the following criteria are met:

- Experimental/Investigational Use – Indications not supported by CMS recognized compendia or acceptable peer reviewed literature.

Background

This is a prior authorization policy about Spinraza (nusinersen):

- Spinal muscular atrophy (SMA) is an autosomal recessive neuromuscular disease characterized by degeneration of motor neurons that leads to atrophy of the voluntary muscles of the limbs and trunk. SMA is caused by low levels of SMN protein due to deletions or loss-of-function mutations in the SMN1 gene. With an estimated prevalence of 9.1 to 10.0 per 100,000 live births, SMA is one of the more common rare diseases and is the leading genetic cause of infant mortality. SMA is classified into types I – IV based on age of symptom onset and highest motor function achieved. Generally, the earlier the disease onset, the more severe the prognosis is. Type I, called Werdnig-Hoffman disease, is of the severest severity, with age of onset under 6 months and life expectancy under 2 years.
- Spinraza (nusinersen) requires lab monitoring of platelet count, prothrombin time or activated partial thromboplastin time, and quantitative spot urine protein testing at baseline, prior to each dose of nusinersen, and as clinically needed.

See the [DISCLAIMER](#). All Humana member health plan contracts are NOT the same. All legislation/regulations on this subject may not be included. This document is for informational purposes only.

Spinraza™ (nusinersen)

Effective Date: 2/8/2017

Revision Date: 2/8/2017

Review Date: 2/2/2017

Line of Business: Medicare, Exchanges, Puerto Rico, Commercial, Medicaid

Policy Type: Prior Authorization

Page: 4 of 5

Humana's documents are updated regularly online. When printed, the version of this document becomes uncontrolled. Do not rely on printed copies for the most up-to-date version. Refer to http://apps.humana.com/tad/tad_new/home.aspx to verify that this is the current version before utilizing.

Provider

Claims Codes

There are no provider claim codes associated with this policy.

Medical Terms

Spinraza; nusinersen; spinal muscular atrophy; intrathecal;

References

1. Biogen and Ionis Pharmaceuticals Announce SPINRAZA (nusinersen) Meets Primary Endpoint at Interim Analysis of Phase 3 CHERISH Study in Later-Onset Spinal Muscular Atrophy. <http://media.biogen.com/press-release/corporate/biogen-and-ionis-pharmaceuticals-announce-spinraza-nusinersen-meets-primary->. Published November 7, 2016. Accessed January 20, 2017.
2. Clinical Pharmacology [database online]. Tampa, FL: Gold Standard, Inc.; 2006. URL: <https://www.clinicalpharmacology-ip.com/Forms/drugoptions.aspx?cpnum=4919&t=0>. Updated December 2016.
3. DRUGDEX® System [Internet database]. Greenwood Village, CO: Thompson Reuters (Healthcare) Inc. Updated periodically.
4. FDA News Release: FDA approves first drug for spinal muscular atrophy. <http://www.fda.gov/NewsEvents/Newsroom/PressAnnouncements/ucm534611.htm>. Published December 23, 2016. Accessed January 17, 2017.
5. Formulary Submission dossier: SPINRAZA™ (Nusinersen) for Spinal Muscular Atrophy. Cambridge, MA: Biogen Inc.; 2016.
6. New Data Show SPINRAZA™ (nusinersen) Significantly Reduces Risk of Death or Permanent Ventilation in Infantile-Onset Spinal Muscular Atrophy. <http://pipelinereview.com/index.php/2017011463622/DNA-RNA-and-Cells/New-Data-Show-SPINRAZA-nusinersen-Significantly-Reduces-Risk-of-Death-or-Permanent-Ventilation-in-Infantile-Onset-Spinal-Muscular-Atrophy.html>. Published January 14, 2016. Accessed January 17, 2017.
7. SPINRAZA™ (nusinersen) Approved in U.S. to Treat Broad Range of Patients with Spinal Muscular Atrophy. <http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/spinraza-nusinersen-approved-in-us-to-treat-broad-range-of-patients-with-spinal-muscular-atrophy-300383512.html>. Published December 23, 2016. Accessed January 17, 2017.
8. Spinraza [package insert]. Cambridge, MA: Biogen Inc.; 2016.
9. Wang CH, Finkel RS, Bertini ES, et al. Consensus Statement for Standard of Care in

See the [DISCLAIMER](#). All Humana member health plan contracts are NOT the same. All legislation/regulations on this subject may not be included. This document is for informational purposes only.

Spinraza™ (nusinersen)

Effective Date: 2/8/2017

Revision Date: 2/8/2017

Review Date: 2/2/2017

Line of Business: Medicare, Exchanges, Puerto Rico, Commercial, Medicaid

Policy Type: Prior Authorization

Page: 5 of 5

Humana's documents are updated regularly online. When printed, the version of this document becomes uncontrolled. Do not rely on printed copies for the most up-to-date version. Refer to http://apps.humana.com/tad/tad_new/home.aspx to verify that this is the current version before utilizing.

Spinal Muscular Atrophy. J Child Neurol. 2007;22(8):1027-49.